
 
 Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning  

400 High Street, 1st Floor, Chestertown, MD 21620 | (410)778-7423 | planning@kentgov.org 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 
County Commissioners Hearing Room 

400 High Street 
Chestertown, Maryland 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings in person or listen to the meeting via the audio-only phone 
number and conference identification number listed below.  
 

1. Dial 1-872-239-8359 
2. Enter Conference ID: 625 247 909# 
 

Members of the public are asked to mute their phones/devices, until the Commission Chair opens the floor for 
comment.  
 

AGENDA 
May 11, 2023 

10:00 AM 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR REVIEW: 
 
23-21 Neal and Carolyn Metzbower – Administrative Variance – Side Yard Setback 

21108 Tolchester Beach Road, Chestertown – Sixth Election District – Critical Area Residential (CAR) 
 
23-30 Stephen and Lisa Driscoll – Administrative Variance – Side Yard Setback 

31468 Sassafras River Avenue, Galena – First Election District – Critical Area Residential (CAR) 
 
23-31 Stephen and Lisa Driscoll – Administrative Special Exception – Oversize Accessory Structure 

31468 Sassafras River Avenue, Galena – First Election District – Critical Area Residential (CAR) 
 
23-23 Robert and Catherine Gundlach – Administrative Variance – Front and Side Yard Setback 

22460 Crouchs Lane, Rock Hall – Fifth Election District – Community Residential (CR) and Critical Area 
Residential (CAR) 

 
 

APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PRESENT 
 

Meetings are conducted in Open Session unless otherwise indicated.  All or part of the Administrative Hearing may be held 
in closed session under the authority of the MD Open Meetings Law.  Meetings are subject to audio and video recordings. 
  
Applicants will be given the time necessary to assure full public participation and a fair and complete review of all projects.  
Items on this Agenda are subject to change due to cancellation of projects. 
  
If you require communication assistance, please contact the Maryland Relay Service at www.mdrelay.org or 7-1-1 
Voice/TDD. 



 

Kent County Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning 

 
PRELIMINARY STAFF REPORT 

 

TO:  Kent County Planning, Housing, and Zoning 
FROM:  Mark Carper, Associate Planner 
SUBJECT: 23-21, Neal and Carolyn Metzbower    

Administrative Variance – Side yard setback   
  District 6, Map 34, Parcel 1, Lot 21 
DATE:  April 28, 2023 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL  

Neal and Carolyn Metzbower are requesting a 6-foot variance from the minimum 15-foot side yard setback 
to construct a 24-foot by 8-foot addition to a detached garage. The 1.44-acre property is located at 21108 
Tolchester Beach Road, in the Sixth Election District and is zoned Critical Area Residential (CAR). 
 
RELEVANT ISSUES 

I. Permitted and Accessory Uses 
A. Applicable Law:  Article V, Section 5.2 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes 

permitted principal uses and structures within the Critical Area Residential District.   
 

B. Staff and TAC Comments:  The applicant is proposing to construct an addition to a detached garage. 
 
II. Density, Height, Width, Bulk, and Fence Requirements 

A. Applicable Law:  Article V, Section 5.5 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes the 
density, height, width, bulk, and fence requirements for the Critical Area Residential District. 

 
Minimum Yard   

Front    50 feet  
Side    15 feet  

 Rear    30 feet 
 

B. Staff and TAC Comments:  
▪ The property owners wish to construct a 24-foot by 8-foot addition to a detached garage. The 

addition to the garage will sit 9 feet from the side property line. 
▪ The proposed addition will be roughly 8 feet in height and will be used as a tractor lean-to. 
  

III. Variance  
 

A. Applicable Law: Article IX Section 2.1 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance authorizes the 
Planning Director, or the Planning Director’s designee, to grant variances from the yard (front, side, 
or rear) requirements in an amount that does not exceed 50% of the required yard for the applicable 
zoning district so as to relieve practical difficulties or other injustices arising out of the strict 
application of the provision of the Ordinance.  

 
Such granting of a variance shall comply, as nearly as possible, in every respect to the spirit, intent, 
and purpose of this Ordinance; it being the purpose of this provision to authorize the granting of 



23-21, Metzbower: Variance - 2 

variation only for reasons of demonstrable practical difficulties as distinguished from variations 
sought for purposes or reasons of convenience, profit, or caprice.  
 
In order to grant a variance, the Planning Director, or the Planning Director’s designee, must find 
all the following:  
 

a. That the variance will not cause a substantial detriment to adjacent or neighboring 
property.  

b. That the variance will not change the character of the neighborhood or district.  
c. That the variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the general intent of this 

Ordinance.  
d. That the practical difficulty or other injustice was caused by the following:  

i. Some unusual characteristic of size or shape of the property. 
ii. Extraordinary topographical or other condition of the property.  
iii. The use or development of property immediately adjacent to the property, except that 
this criterion shall not apply in the Critical Area.  

e. That the practical difficulty or other injustice was not caused by the applicants’ own 
actions.  

f. … 
g. In considering an application for a variance, the Planning Director, or the Planning 

Director’s designee, shall consider the reasonable use of the entire parcel or lot for which 
the variance is requested.  

h. In considering an application for a variance, the Planning Director, or the Planning 
Director’s designee, shall presume that the specific development activity in the Critical 
Area that is subject to the application and for which a variance is required does not conform 
with the general purpose and intent of this Ordinance and the Critical Area Law.  

i. The Planning Director, or the Planning Director’s designee, may consider the cause of the 
variance request and if the variance request is the result of actions by the applicant, 
including the commencement of development activity before an application for a variance 

has been filed.  
 

B. Staff and TAC Comments:  
▪ MDOT SHA and the Kent County Health Department have reviewed this application 

and have no issues or concerns with County approval.   
▪ The roofline of the proposed structure will blend with that of the existing garage to which 

it will be attached, and an existing privacy fence at the end of the drive will largely screen 
the addition.  

▪ The variance will not cause a substantial detriment to adjacent or neighboring properties, 
nor change the character of the neighborhood or district. 

▪ The structure is to be placed atop an existing gravel driveway, and no additional lot 
coverage will result.  

▪ The Comprehensive Plan is neutral on this application. The request is consistent with the 
Critical Area Law. The proposed development is a reasonable use of the property.  

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of a 6-foot variance from the minimum 15-foot side yard setback to construct 
a 24-foot by 8-foot addition to a detached garage. Recommended condition includes:  
 

1. That the variance hereby granted would lapse after one year if no substantial construction in 
accordance with the plans herein presented were to occur.  









1 inch = 50 feet

K

Source: Kent County Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning. 
Aerial taken Spring 2019. Map prepared April 2023.









 

Kent County Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning 

 
PRELIMINARY STAFF REPORT 

 
TO:  Kent County Planning, Housing, and Zoning 
FROM:  Mark Carper, Associate Planner 
SUBJECT: 23-30, Stephen and Lisa Driscoll 
  Administrative Setback Variance (Side yard)  
  District 1, Map 7, Parcel 232 
DATE:  May 3, 2023 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL  
 
Stephen and Lisa Driscoll, owners, are requesting a 5.67-foot variance from the minimum 15-foot side yard 
setback requirement to replace an existing single-family dwelling. The proposed dwelling will be 
constructed within the same footprint of the existing dwelling and the abutting concrete patio to the west. 
The proposed structure will be a 172 square foot expansion of an existing dwelling in a modified buffer 
area, which requires a 3:1 mitigation. With the removal of patios, walkways, and shed, there will be a net 
decrease of 253 square feet of lot coverage on this waterfront parcel. A new B.A.T. septic system will be 
installed in accordance with the requirements of the Kent County Health Department. The 9,104 square 
foot property is located at 31468 Sassafras River Avenue, Galena, in the First Election District and is zoned 
Critical Area Residential (CAR). The immediate surrounding area is characterized by small lots with single-
family dwellings.  
 
RELEVENT ISSUES 
I. Permitted and Accessory Uses 

A. Applicable Law:  Article V, Section 5.2 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes 
permitted principal uses and structures.   
 

B. Staff and TAC Comments:  The applicant is proposing to replace an existing single-family dwelling 
within the same footprint of the existing structure and the abutting concrete patio.   

 
II. Density, Height, Width, Bulk, and Fence Requirements 

A. Applicable Law: Article V, Section 5.5 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes the 
density, height, width, bulk, and fence requirements for the Critical Area Residential District.   
 

Minimum Lot Size  ½ acre 
Minimum Lot Width  75 feet 
Minimum Yard 

      Front  50 feet  
      Side  15 feet 
      Rear  30 feet 

 
B. Staff and TAC Comments: According to the site plan, the proposed replacement structure will be 

10 feet at its overhang on its northwestern corner to the property line and 10.33 feet at its overhang 
on its southwestern corner to the property line. The structure will be 26.7 feet from the front 
(waterfront) property line, and approximately 124 feet from the rear property line. The approximate 
dimensions of the lot are 55 feet wide by 180 feet deep. Due to the narrowness and size of the 



23-30, Stephen Driscoll: Setback Variance - 2 

existing lot, neither of which are compliant with current regulations, a variance from the side yard 
setback requirement for the western property line is necessary to accommodate the dimensions of 
the proposed construction.  
 
There will be a 172 square foot expansion of an existing dwelling within a modified buffer area but 
with no advancement waterward. Mitigation of 516 square feet of native plantings is required. 
According to Maryland’s Environmental Resource and Land Information Network (MERLIN), the 
property is within a Forest Interior Dwelling Species area as defined by the Maryland Department 
of Natural Resources, and any exterior construction is prohibited between April 1 through August 
31. With the property at 9,104 square feet, Critical Area Law allows for 2,845 square feet of lot 
coverage. Existing lot coverage is 4,305 square feet, and the property is nonconforming, a result of 
the 1949 development having occurred prior to establishment of Critical Area Law. The proposed 
project will result in a decrease in the lot coverage of 253 square feet, bringing the total to 4,052 
square feet.   

  
 

III. Variance  
A. Applicable Law: Article IX Section 2.1 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance authorizes the 

Planning Director, or the Planning Director’s designee, to grant variances from the yard (front, side, 
or rear) requirements in an amount that does not exceed 50% of the required yard for the applicable 
zoning district so as to relieve practical difficulties or other injustices arising out of the strict 
application of the provision of the Ordinance. 

 
Such granting of a variance shall comply, as nearly as possible, in every respect to the spirit, 
intent, and purpose of this Ordinance; it being the purpose of this provision to authorize the 
granting of variation only for reasons of demonstrable practical difficulties as distinguished from 
variations sought for purposes or reasons of convenience, profit, or caprice. 
 
In order to grant a variance, the Planning Director, or the Planning Director’s designee, must find 
all the following: 

a. That the variance will not cause a substantial detriment to adjacent or neighboring 
property.  

b. That the variance will not change the character of the neighborhood or district. 
c. That the variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the general intent of this 

Ordinance. 
d. That the practical difficulty or other injustice was caused by the following: 

i. Some unusual characteristic of size or shape of the property. 
ii. Extraordinary topographical or other condition of the property. 
iii. The use or development of property immediately adjacent to the property, except 

that this criterion shall not apply in the Critical Area. 
e. That the practical difficulty or other injustice was not caused by the applicants’ own 

actions. 
f. …  
g. In considering an application for a variance, the Planning Director, or the Planning 

Director’s designee, shall consider the reasonable use of the entire parcel or lot for which 
the variance is requested. 

h. In considering an application for a variance, the Planning Director, or the Planning 
Director’s designee, shall presume that the specific development activity in the Critical 
Area that is subject to the application and for which a variance is required does not conform 
with the general purpose and intent of this Ordinance and the Critical Area Law. 



23-30, Stephen Driscoll: Setback Variance - 3 

i. The Planning Director, or the Planning Director’s designee, may consider the cause of the 
variance request and if the variance request is the result of actions by the applicant, 
including the commencement of development activity before an application for a variance 
has been filed. 
 

B. Staff and TAC Comments:  
 The Health Department has commented that the basement must remain unfinished and that 

the owners must re-apply for BAT grant funding if they would like to be considered for 
funding. 

 Surrounding properties are similarly narrow and many of the principal structures appear to 
be nonconforming as to setback requirements. The variance will not cause a substantial 
detriment to adjacent or neighboring properties nor negatively impact the character of the 
neighborhood.   

 The practical difficulty is caused by the narrowness of the existing lot of record, which 
does not comply with the current bulk standards.  

 There will be a net decrease of 253 square feet of lot coverage.  
 The property is within a Forest Interior Dwelling Species area as defined by the Maryland 

Department of Natural Resources, and any tree cutting and exterior construction is 
prohibited between April 1 through August 31.  

 The Comprehensive Plan is neutral on this application. The request is consistent with the 
Critical Area Law. The proposed development is a reasonable use of the property. 

 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends approval of a 5.67-foot variance from the minimum 15-foot side yard setback to 
replace an existing single-family dwelling to be constructed within the same footprint of the existing 
dwelling and the abutting concrete patio. Recommended conditions include: 
 

1. Any cutting of trees and exterior construction shall be prohibited from April 1 through August 31.  
2. Approval of buffer management plan for mitigation of the expansion of an existing dwelling in a 

modified buffer area.    
3. Lot coverage may not be increased beyond what is permitted by Critical Area Law. 
4. The variance will lapse after the expiration of one year if no substantial construction in 

accordance with the plans herein presented occurs.  
 
 
 
 



Revised – 09/17/2021 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING APPLICATION 

Kent County Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning 
Kent County Government Center 

400 High Street • Chestertown, MD 21620 
410-778-7423 (phone) • 410-810-2932 (fax)

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF: 
(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Applicant) 

Email: 

Please provide the email of the one person who will be responsible for responding to comments. Only this 
person will be contacted by staff and will be the person responsible for forwarding the comments or requests for 
additional information to any other interested parties. EMAIL: __________________________________________ 

TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, HOUSING AND ZONING:  In accordance with Article 
Section   of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance, as amended, request is hereby made for an 

Administrative Hearing for: 

 Variance   Special Exception  Determination of Nonconforming Use 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY INVOLVED: 

Located on: (Name of Road, etc.) 

In the    Election District of Kent County. 

Size of lot or parcel of Land: 
Map:  Parcel: Lot #: Deed Ref: 

List buildings already on property: 

Subdivision name and address, if applicable: 

PRESENT ZONING OF PROPERTY: 

DESCRIPTION OF RELIEF REQUESTED: (List here in detail what you wish to do with property that requires 

the Appeal Hearing.)  

Present owner of property:  Telephone: 

For Office Use Only: 
Case Number:  
Date Filed: 
Filed by: 
Applicant: 
Date of Hearing:  
Parties Notified:  
Notice in Paper:  
Property Posted:  



Revised – 09/17/2021 

If Applicant is not owner, please indicate your interest in this property:       

                
 
Has property involved ever been subject to a previous application?        
 
If so, please give Application Number and Date:          
 
 
PLEASE FILL IN BELOW, OR ATTACH HERETO, A SKETCH OF THIS PROPERTY. 
List all property measurements and dimensions of any buildings already on the property. 
 
Put distances between present buildings or proposed buildings and property lines. 
 
NAMES OF ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS: 
 
Owner(s) on the North:            

                

Owner(s) on the South:            

                

Owner(s) to the East:             

                

Owner(s) to the West:             

                

 
Homeowners Association, name and address, if applicable:        

                

 
BY SIGNING THIS APPLICATION, I GRANT THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, HOUSING AND 
ZONING THE RIGHT TO ENTER ONTO THE PROPERTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF VIEWING THE 
SITE OF THE APPLICATION. 
 
 
                
Signature of Owner/Applicant/Agent or Attorney    Date 
 
Please file this form at 400 High Street, Chestertown, MD 21620 accompanied by $200.00 filing fee made payable 
to the County Commissioners of Kent County.  If you have any questions, contact the Kent County Department of 
Planning, Housing and Zoning. 
 
NOTICE:  The Department of Planning, Housing and Zoning is not required to make out this application.  
Application should be filled in by Applicant or its agent.  If the Planning Department assists you, they cannot be 
held responsible for its contents. 
 
Applicants arriving more than 10 minutes after the scheduled hearing will not be heard and will be re-scheduled 
at the applicant’s expense. 
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6.43BO-BH

923
6.41BO-BH

924
6.40BO-BH

925
0.00FO-BH

926
4.00FO-BH

927
3.97BO-BH

928
4.12BO-BH

929
4.11CONC

930
4.05CONC

931
4.35CONC

932
5.02COR-WOODEN-STEPS

933
4.80COR-WOODEN-STEPS
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8.33COR-WOODEN-LANDING

935
8.67COR-WOODEN-LANDING
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9.38COR-WOODEN-STEPS
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9.35COR-WOODEN-STEPS
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10.39EO-LANDING

939
10.42EO-LANDING
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10.42EO-LANDING

941
10.33EO-LANDING

942
10.35EO-LANDING

943
10.94EO-STEPS

944
10.91EO-STEPS

945
12.06TOP

946
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947
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12.42TOP

949
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12.42TOP
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11.65TOP
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3.98CL-PIER-6FT
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965
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966
3.97COR-PIER
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3.76EO-PIER-EXT

969
3.76EO-PIER-EXT
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3.73COR-PIER

971
-0.18COR-PIER

972
-0.05COR-PIER

973
0.06COR-PIER

974
-0.28COR-PIER

975
3.76COR-PIER

976
3.89EO-CONC-EXT-TO-COR-WALL

977
4.37FO-BH
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5.05FO-BH-END

979
3.79FO-CONC-BH

980
3.74FO-CONC-BH

981
0.00COR OVER-HANG
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0.00COR OVER-HANG
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DATE SEAL

DATE

JOB NO.

SCALE

DRAWN BY

FOLDER REF

DATE REVISION M ICHAEL SCOTT
400 S CROSS ST STE 3, CHESTERTOWN, MD 21620 (410)778-2310

CNI .
K. DEAN

1"=10'

K-627

7374-A

03-03-23

STEPHEN J. DRISCOLL et ux.
FIRST ELECTION DISTRICT, KENT COUNTY, MARYLAND

ON THE LANDS OF

LOCATION DRAWING, TOPOGRAPHY & LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS

AREA OF LOT:
LOT COVERAGE ALLOWED:

LOT COVERAGE EXISTING:
STONE DRIVE:
2 STORY FRAME DWELLING:
CONCRETE:

CONCRETE BUILDING:
SHED:

TOTAL:

(0.209AC.±) 9,104 SQ. FT.
31.25% = 2,845 SQ. FT.

1,763 SQ. FT.
976 SQ. FT.
665 SQ. FT.

325 SQ. FT.
192 SQ. FT.

4,305 SQ. FT.

LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS
FOR DEED REFERENCE SEE: M.L.M. 588/308
FOR PLAT REFERENCE SEE: R.A.S. 10/522 & W.H.G. 9/356
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 31468 SASSAFRAS RIVER AVENUE
                   GALENA, MARYLAND 21635

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE
AND BELIEF THE IMPROVEMENTS INDICATED HEREON ARE
LOCATED AS SHOWN. THIS IS NOT A PROPERTY LINE SURVEY.

REGISTERED SURVEYOR

FLOOD PLAIN ELEVATION IS 8.00'.

WLAKWAY: 384 SQ. FT.

7
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.2
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2
'

50' Radius to
existing wells,
Typ.

Existing septic system based on
2002 Septic Permit Diagram.
Existing system has been verified,
and the cleanouts flagged, by Ray
Harrison of Harrison Septic
Company

Existing Septic Tank to be
replaced with new Nitrogen
Removal System as per prior
agreement with John Beskid.

Per prior agreement with John
Beskid, if existing septic field ever
needs replacement future holding
tanks will need to be placed under
the driveway, here.

During Construction, protect
existing field and tank with timber
mats

Install silt fence during
construction. Refer Detail E-1, this
Sheet

15' side yard
setbacks

Accessory
structure setbacks:
3' Side Yard
5' Rear Yard
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Permit Only" are not authorized for Construction.

Note: 3D Images are shown for reference only and
shall not be used for Actual Construction.

Note: Full Size drawings are typically printed on 22x34
or 24x36 paper. If printed on 11x17 or 13x19 paper, it

is likely the drawings are printed using a 50%
reduction. Please verify scale of all drawings.

0.03

A

Demo and Proposed Site
Plans

Sassafras River
Renovations

31468 Sassafras River Avenue
Galena , MD 21635

Kent County

for

Stephen and Lisa Driscoll

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of
service are and shall remain the property of the
Architect. They are not to be used on extensions of
the project, or other projects, except by agreement
in writing and appropriate compensation to the
Architect.

The General Contractor is responsible for confirming
and correlating dimensions at the job site. The
Architect will not be responsible for construction
means, methods, techniques, sequences, or
procedures, or for safety precautions and programs
in connection with the project.
© John Hutchison Architecture

Project Number: JHA 20013

Professional Certification: I certify that these
documents were prepared or approved by me, and

that I am a duly Licensed Architect under the Laws of
the State of Maryland, License Number 18603,

Expiration Date 6/14/2024.
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SASSAFRAS RIVER AVENUE

CONCRETE
BUILDING

CONCRETE

CONCRETE WALL

CORNER OF BUILDING
IS 0.13' OVER THE
PROPERTY LINE

WOODEN STEPS

WOODEN

WALKWAY

SHED

STONE
DRIVE

TWO STORY
FRAME

DWELLING

SEPTIC
LID

WELL

WELL

WELL

PLASTIC
 LU

M
BER

W
ALKW

AY

CONCRETE

21
11.70PUNCH-HOLE-IN-CONC

803
16.47EO-STN-DRV

804
16.74

EO-STN-DRV-EO-CONC-WLK

805
16.66

EO-STN-DRV-EO-CONC-WLK

806
16.72

EO-STN-DRV-EO-CONC-WLK

807
16.71

EO-STN-DRV-EO-CONC-WLK

808
16.75EO-STN-DRV

809
15.61EO-STN-DRV

810
15.05EO-STN-DRV

811
15.37

EO-STN-DRV-COR-DECK-WLK

812
15.55

EO-STN-DRV-COR-DECK-WLK

813
16.50EO-STN-DRV

814
17.02EO-STN-DRV-EXT

816
17.08EO-STN-DRV-EXT

817
16.36EO-STN-DRV

818
16.13EO-STN-DRV

819
17.22EO-STN-DRV

821
17.59GRN

822
16.76GRN

823
16.73GRN

824
17.92GRN

825
0.00WELL

826
19.38GRN

827
18.22FENCE-END

828
17.38EO-WOODEN-WLK-EXT

829
16.80EO-WOODEN-WLK-PC

830
16.64EO-WOODEN-WLK-POC

831
16.50EO-WOODEN-WLK-PT

832
16.44EO-WOODEN-WLK

833
16.54EO-WOODEN-WLK

834
16.74EO-WOODEN-WLK

835
17.21EO-WOODEN-WLK-EXT

836
17.84COR-WOODEN-STEP

837
17.79COR-WOODEN-STEP

838
15.83STN

839
15.18GRN

840
14.69GRN

841
13.26GRN

842
13.47GRN

843
15.16GRN

844
15.75FENCE-END

845
17.15GRN

846
15.45EO-DECK-WLK

847
15.38EO-DECK-WLK

848
15.14EO-DECK-WLK

849
15.28EO-DECK-WLK-PC

850
15.26EO-DECK-WLK-POC

851
15.20EO-DECK-WLK-PT

852
14.87EO-DECK-WLK

853
14.21EO-DECK-WLK-PC

854
14.19EO-DECK-WLK

855
13.92EO-DECK-WLK

856
13.92EO-DECK-WLK

857
13.87EO-DECK-WLK

858
14.07EO-DECK-WLK

859
14.35EO-DECK-WLK

860
13.87EO-DECK-WLK-COR-STEP

861
13.85

EO-DECK-WLK-EO-STEP-EXT-2.35-TO

863
14.23EO-DECK-WLK-EXT

864
14.81EO-DECK-WLK

865
15.19EO-DECK-WLK

866
15.06EO-DECK-WLK-PC

867
15.05EO-DECK-WLK-POC

868
15.05EO-DECK-WLK-PT

869
15.27EO-DECK-WLK-PT

870
15.29EO-DECK-WLK-PT

871
14.78GRN

872
14.30GRN

873
14.11GRN

874
14.69CL-SEPTIC-LID

875
14.78RIM

876
14.33ELEC

877
14.67CL-MH

878
14.70RIM

879
14.71CL-MH

880
14.71RIM

881
14.69CL-MH

882
14.71RIM

883
15.52GRN

884
13.56EO-CONC-WLK-EXT

885
13.57EO-CONC-WLK-EXT

886
13.53EO-CONC

887
13.46EO-CONC

888
13.05EO-CONC-PC

889
13.03EO-CONC-POC

890
13.02EO-CONC-PT

891
13.04EO-CONC-PC

892
13.02EO-CONC-POC

893
12.96EO-CONC-PT

894
12.74EO-CONC-PT

895
12.74EO-CONC

896
12.81EO-CONC

897
12.58COR-WOODEN-STEPS

898
12.66COR-WOODEN-STEPS

899
12.87EO-CONC-PC

900
12.88EO-CONC-POC

901
12.86EO-CONC-PRC

902
12.83EO-CONC-POC

903
12.80EO-CONC-PT

904
12.32EO-CONC-PT

905
11.57EO-CONC

906
11.63EO-CONC

907
12.61EO-CONC

908
12.65EO-CONC

909
12.68EO-CONC-EXT

910
13.12GRN

911
13.21GRN

912
13.07GRN

913
0.00WELL

914
11.07GRN

915
11.39GRN

916
7.85GRN

917
9.66CL-WALL-0.45

918
6.67CL-WALL-0.45

919
6.40HFO-BH

920
6.43HFO-BH

921
6.40FO-BH

922
6.43BO-BH

923
6.41BO-BH

924
6.40BO-BH

925
0.00FO-BH

926
4.00FO-BH

927
3.97BO-BH

928
4.12BO-BH

929
4.11CONC

930
4.05CONC

931
4.35CONC

932
5.02COR-WOODEN-STEPS

933
4.80COR-WOODEN-STEPS

934
8.33COR-WOODEN-LANDING

935
8.67COR-WOODEN-LANDING

936
9.38COR-WOODEN-STEPS

937
9.35COR-WOODEN-STEPS

938
10.39EO-LANDING

939
10.42EO-LANDING

940
10.42EO-LANDING

941
10.33EO-LANDING

942
10.35EO-LANDING

943
10.94EO-STEPS

944
10.91EO-STEPS

945
12.06TOP

946
12.18TOP

947
12.30TOP

948
12.42TOP

949
12.05TOP

950
12.42TOP

951
12.17TOP

952
11.65TOP

953
8.41TOP

954
7.21TOE-FO-CONC-WALL-EXT

955
7.16TOE-FO-CONC-WALL-END

956
7.00BREAK

957
8.53BREAK

958
9.22BREAK

959
4.51TOE

960
4.08TOE

961
4.20TOE

962
3.98CL-PIER-6FT

976
3.89EO-CONC-EXT-TO-COR-WALL

977
4.37FO-BH

978
5.05FO-BH-END

979
3.79FO-CONC-BH

980
3.74FO-CONC-BH

981
0.00COR OVER-HANG

982
0.00COR OVER-HANG
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15' side yard
setbacks

Accessory
structure setbacks:
3' Side Yard
5' Rear Yard

1,763 sq ft

325 sq ft

340.25 sq ft

192 sq ft

68.5 sq ft

976 sq ft
324.75 sq ft

Lot Coverage Calculations (Existing):

Total  Lot Area:    

Driveway:
House (Exist):      
Upper Patio:   
Lower Patio:  
Walkway:    
Shed Walk:
Boat  House:
Shed:    

Total  Existing:  4,305  sq. ft.

Total  Allowed:  9, 104  sq. ft. x 31. 25%  = 2,845  sq. ft.

9,104 sq ft

315.5 sq ft
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EO-STN-DRV-EO-CONC-WLK
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16.72

EO-STN-DRV-EO-CONC-WLK

807
16.71

EO-STN-DRV-EO-CONC-WLK

808
16.75EO-STN-DRV

809
15.61EO-STN-DRV

810
15.05EO-STN-DRV

811
15.37

EO-STN-DRV-COR-DECK-WLK

812
15.55

EO-STN-DRV-COR-DECK-WLK

813
16.50EO-STN-DRV

814
17.02EO-STN-DRV-EXT

816
17.08EO-STN-DRV-EXT

817
16.36EO-STN-DRV

818
16.13EO-STN-DRV

819
17.22EO-STN-DRV

821
17.59GRN

822
16.76GRN

823
16.73GRN

824
17.92GRN

825
0.00WELL

826
19.38GRN

827
18.22FENCE-END

828
17.38EO-WOODEN-WLK-EXT

829
16.80EO-WOODEN-WLK-PC

830
16.64EO-WOODEN-WLK-POC

831
16.50EO-WOODEN-WLK-PT

832
16.44EO-WOODEN-WLK

833
16.54EO-WOODEN-WLK

834
16.74EO-WOODEN-WLK

835
17.21EO-WOODEN-WLK-EXT

836
17.84COR-WOODEN-STEP

837
17.79COR-WOODEN-STEP

838
15.83STN

839
15.18GRN

840
14.69GRN

841
13.26GRN

842
13.47GRN

843
15.16GRN

844
15.75FENCE-END

845
17.15GRN

846
15.45EO-DECK-WLK

847
15.38EO-DECK-WLK

848
15.14EO-DECK-WLK

849
15.28EO-DECK-WLK-PC

850
15.26EO-DECK-WLK-POC
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15.20EO-DECK-WLK-PT

852
14.87EO-DECK-WLK
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14.21EO-DECK-WLK-PC
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859
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15.19EO-DECK-WLK
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889
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893
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896
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12.58COR-WOODEN-STEPS
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900
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904
12.32EO-CONC-PT

905
11.57EO-CONC
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13.21GRN
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0.00WELL

914
11.07GRN

915
11.39GRN

916
7.85GRN
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9.66CL-WALL-0.45
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6.67CL-WALL-0.45
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6.40HFO-BH

920
6.43HFO-BH
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6.40FO-BH
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6.43BO-BH
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4.12BO-BH
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10.42EO-LANDING

940
10.42EO-LANDING

941
10.33EO-LANDING

942
10.35EO-LANDING

943
10.94EO-STEPS

944
10.91EO-STEPS

945
12.06TOP

946
12.18TOP

947
12.30TOP

948
12.42TOP

949
12.05TOP

950
12.42TOP

951
12.17TOP

952
11.65TOP

953
8.41TOP

954
7.21TOE-FO-CONC-WALL-EXT

955
7.16TOE-FO-CONC-WALL-END

956
7.00BREAK

957
8.53BREAK

958
9.22BREAK

959
4.51TOE

960
4.08TOE

961
4.20TOE

962
3.98CL-PIER-6FT

976
3.89EO-CONC-EXT-TO-COR-WALL

977
4.37FO-BH

978
5.05FO-BH-END

979
3.79FO-CONC-BH

980
3.74FO-CONC-BH

981
0.00COR OVER-HANG

982
0.00COR OVER-HANG

SEPTIC
LIDS

OVERHANG ON
NEIGHBORS

HOUSE

OVERHANG
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15
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18

16

14

13

13
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SASSAFRAS RIVER AVENUE

LANDS OF
KEVIN McFADDEN et ux.

M.L.M. 675/44

11
.4

8'

5.86'

LEONARD LABATTAGLIA et al.

74
.6

8'

30.96'

SEPTIC
PIT

WOODEN
BULKHEAD

WOODEN
BULKHEAD

WOODEN
BULKHEAD

25.88'

15.31'

9.61'

10
3.

90
'

AREA=
O.2090 AC.±

N 73°22'43" E  20.33'

N 73°03'41" E  30.13'

S
 09°00'00" E

  185.55'

S 81°00'00" W  50.00'

N
 09°00'00" W

  178.69'

9

8

7

8

8

(141.75 sq ft)

7
7

.2
5

2
'

Existing impervious
wood walkway to be
demolished

Existing shed to be
demolished

Existing impervious
wood walkway to be
demolished

Existing steps to be repaired.
New drip-through boards to be
installed.

Existing concrete patio to be
demolished. Replace with grass.

Existing Maple tree to
be removed. Approx.
canopy size = 25' diam.
= 490 sf. Refer
Proposed Site Plan, and
sheet A0.04 for
Critical Area Forest
Clearing Plan and
mitigation.

Existing portion of
driveway removed
(where new Garage)

Upper concrete Patio
to be demolished
Upper concrete Patio
to be demolished

15' side yard
setbacks

Accessory
structure setbacks:
3' Side Yard
5' Rear Yard

13
.CMF

20
16.04NS

26

IPF

28
LEAD PLUG

SASSAFRAS RIVER AVENUE

CONCRETE
BUILDING

CONCRETE

CONCRETE WALL

CORNER OF BUILDING
IS 0.13' OVER THE
PROPERTY LINE

WOODEN STEPS

WOODEN

WALKWAY

SHED

STONE
DRIVE

TWO STORY
FRAME

DWELLING

SEPTIC
LID

WELL

WELL

WELL

PLASTIC
 LU

M
BER

W
ALKW

AY

CONCRETE

21
11.70PUNCH-HOLE-IN-CONC

803
16.47EO-STN-DRV

804
16.74

EO-STN-DRV-EO-CONC-WLK

805
16.66

EO-STN-DRV-EO-CONC-WLK

806
16.72

EO-STN-DRV-EO-CONC-WLK

807
16.71

EO-STN-DRV-EO-CONC-WLK

808
16.75EO-STN-DRV

809
15.61EO-STN-DRV

810
15.05EO-STN-DRV

811
15.37

EO-STN-DRV-COR-DECK-WLK

812
15.55

EO-STN-DRV-COR-DECK-WLK

813
16.50EO-STN-DRV

814
17.02EO-STN-DRV-EXT

816
17.08EO-STN-DRV-EXT

817
16.36EO-STN-DRV

818
16.13EO-STN-DRV

819
17.22EO-STN-DRV

821
17.59GRN

822
16.76GRN

823
16.73GRN

824
17.92GRN

825
0.00WELL

826
19.38GRN

827
18.22FENCE-END

828
17.38EO-WOODEN-WLK-EXT

829
16.80EO-WOODEN-WLK-PC

830
16.64EO-WOODEN-WLK-POC

831
16.50EO-WOODEN-WLK-PT

832
16.44EO-WOODEN-WLK

833
16.54EO-WOODEN-WLK

834
16.74EO-WOODEN-WLK

835
17.21EO-WOODEN-WLK-EXT

836
17.84COR-WOODEN-STEP

837
17.79COR-WOODEN-STEP

838
15.83STN

839
15.18GRN

840
14.69GRN

841
13.26GRN

842
13.47GRN

843
15.16GRN

844
15.75FENCE-END

845
17.15GRN

846
15.45EO-DECK-WLK

847
15.38EO-DECK-WLK

848
15.14EO-DECK-WLK

849
15.28EO-DECK-WLK-PC

850
15.26EO-DECK-WLK-POC

851
15.20EO-DECK-WLK-PT

852
14.87EO-DECK-WLK

853
14.21EO-DECK-WLK-PC

854
14.19EO-DECK-WLK

855
13.92EO-DECK-WLK

856
13.92EO-DECK-WLK

857
13.87EO-DECK-WLK

858
14.07EO-DECK-WLK

859
14.35EO-DECK-WLK

860
13.87EO-DECK-WLK-COR-STEP

861
13.85

EO-DECK-WLK-EO-STEP-EXT-2.35-TO

863
14.23EO-DECK-WLK-EXT

864
14.81EO-DECK-WLK

865
15.19EO-DECK-WLK

866
15.06EO-DECK-WLK-PC

867
15.05EO-DECK-WLK-POC

868
15.05EO-DECK-WLK-PT

869
15.27EO-DECK-WLK-PT

870
15.29EO-DECK-WLK-PT

871
14.78GRN

872
14.30GRN

873
14.11GRN

874
14.69CL-SEPTIC-LID

875
14.78RIM

876
14.33ELEC

877
14.67CL-MH

878
14.70RIM

879
14.71CL-MH

880
14.71RIM

881
14.69CL-MH

882
14.71RIM

883
15.52GRN

884
13.56EO-CONC-WLK-EXT

885
13.57EO-CONC-WLK-EXT

886
13.53EO-CONC

887
13.46EO-CONC

888
13.05EO-CONC-PC

889
13.03EO-CONC-POC

890
13.02EO-CONC-PT

891
13.04EO-CONC-PC

892
13.02EO-CONC-POC

893
12.96EO-CONC-PT

894
12.74EO-CONC-PT

895
12.74EO-CONC

896
12.81EO-CONC

897
12.58COR-WOODEN-STEPS

898
12.66COR-WOODEN-STEPS

899
12.87EO-CONC-PC

900
12.88EO-CONC-POC

901
12.86EO-CONC-PRC

902
12.83EO-CONC-POC

903
12.80EO-CONC-PT

904
12.32EO-CONC-PT

905
11.57EO-CONC

906
11.63EO-CONC

907
12.61EO-CONC

908
12.65EO-CONC

909
12.68EO-CONC-EXT

910
13.12GRN

911
13.21GRN

912
13.07GRN

913
0.00WELL

914
11.07GRN

915
11.39GRN

916
7.85GRN

917
9.66CL-WALL-0.45

918
6.67CL-WALL-0.45

919
6.40HFO-BH

920
6.43HFO-BH

921
6.40FO-BH

922
6.43BO-BH

923
6.41BO-BH

924
6.40BO-BH

925
0.00FO-BH

926
4.00FO-BH

927
3.97BO-BH

928
4.12BO-BH

929
4.11CONC

930
4.05CONC

931
4.35CONC

932
5.02COR-WOODEN-STEPS

933
4.80COR-WOODEN-STEPS

934
8.33COR-WOODEN-LANDING

935
8.67COR-WOODEN-LANDING

936
9.38COR-WOODEN-STEPS

937
9.35COR-WOODEN-STEPS

938
10.39EO-LANDING

939
10.42EO-LANDING

940
10.42EO-LANDING

941
10.33EO-LANDING

942
10.35EO-LANDING

943
10.94EO-STEPS

944
10.91EO-STEPS

945
12.06TOP

946
12.18TOP

947
12.30TOP

948
12.42TOP

949
12.05TOP

950
12.42TOP

951
12.17TOP

952
11.65TOP

953
8.41TOP

954
7.21TOE-FO-CONC-WALL-EXT

955
7.16TOE-FO-CONC-WALL-END

956
7.00BREAK

957
8.53BREAK

958
9.22BREAK

959
4.51TOE

960
4.08TOE

961
4.20TOE

962
3.98CL-PIER-6FT

976
3.89EO-CONC-EXT-TO-COR-WALL

977
4.37FO-BH

978
5.05FO-BH-END

979
3.79FO-CONC-BH

980
3.74FO-CONC-BH

981
0.00COR OVER-HANG

982
0.00COR OVER-HANG

SEPTIC
LIDS

OVERHANG ON
NEIGHBORS

HOUSE

OVERHANG

15

15
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5

14

16

17
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16
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13

13
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SASSAFRAS RIVER AVENUE

LANDS OF
KEVIN McFADDEN et ux.

M.L.M. 675/44

11
.4

8'

5.86'

LEONARD LABATTAGLIA et al.

74
.6

8'

30.96'

SEPTIC
PIT

WOODEN
BULKHEAD

WOODEN
BULKHEAD

WOODEN
BULKHEAD

25.88'

15.31'

9.61'

10
3.

90
'

AREA=
O.2090 AC.±

N 73°22'43" E  20.33'

N 73°03'41" E  30.13'

S
 09°00'00" E

  185.55'

S 81°00'00" W  50.00'

N
 09°00'00" W

  178.69'

9

8

7

8

8

11.334'
10.334' Overhang

11.000'
10.000' Overhang

15.27'

15.729'

4.455'
3.455' for overhang

4.306'
3.306' for overhang

8
.3

4
1

'

15.339'

15' side yard
setbacks

New Garage

New Garage Gravel
"Treads"

Additional new building
area (in place of
existing concrete slab)
shown with dark poche

New Bluestone
stepping stones

Accessory
structure setbacks:
3' Side Yard
5' Rear Yard

Proposed plants from Planting
Cluster 1. Refer A0.03.

Proposed plants from Planting
Cluster 4. Refer A0.03.

Proposed plants
from Planting
Cluster 2. Refer
A0.03.

Proposed plants
from Planting
Cluster 3. Refer
A0.03.

New grass to replace
concrete

Rebuild steps with drip-
through decking

Proposed plants from
Planting Cluster 5. Refer
A0.03.

Existing (and new)
overhang shown
with light grey
poche

New roof overhang (in
place of existing
concrete slab) shown
with dark poche

New concrete slab
for new condenser
units

780 sq ft

33.25 sq ft

172 sq ft See Note #1 Below

37 sq ft
19.75 sq ft

Lot Coverage Calculations (Proposed):

Total  Lot Area:    

Driveway:
New Garage Driveway:
House (Exist):
House (Additional)      
Upper Patio:   
Lower Patio:  
Walkway:    
Shed Walk:
New Stepping Stones
Boat House:
Shed:  
New Garage:
New condenser Pad
New Roof Overhang

Total  Existing:  4,305  sq. ft.

Total  New:  1, 130  sq. ft.

Total  Removed:  1, 383  sq. ft.

Final  Total:  4,052  sq. ft.

Net Reduction in
Lot Coverage:  -253  sq. ft.

Notes:
1.  The proposed new home maintains the exact same
footprint (and overhang)  as the existing home,  except
for a 5'-2"  extension to the West,  totaling 172  sq ft.
This extension is proposed to be in place of an
existing concrete slab,  and thusly,  there will  be no
change in lot coverage for the note structure,  when
compared to the existing.

9,104 sq ft

1,621 sq ft (142 sq ft deleted)

0 sq ft (324.75 sq ft deleted)
0 sq ft (340.25 sq ft deleted)

88 sq ft

976 sq ft

0 sq ft (315.5 sq ft deleted)
0 sq ft (68.5 sq ft deleted)

325 sq ft
0 sq ft (192 sq ft deleted)

SCALE: 1"   = 10'

SPE Site Plan - Existing
0.03 0 5' 10' 20'

SCALE: 1"   = 10'

SPD Site Plan - Demolition
0.03 0 5' 10' 20'

SCALE: 1"   = 10'

SPP Site Plan - Proposed
0.03 0 5' 10' 20'
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service are and shall remain the property of the
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the project, or other projects, except by agreement
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Architect.

The General Contractor is responsible for confirming
and correlating dimensions at the job site. The
Architect will not be responsible for construction
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procedures, or for safety precautions and programs
in connection with the project.
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Demolish existing building in it's
entirety

Exist. Concrete Boathouse to
remain

General Demolition Notes

A.  Remove partitions, walls, floor and roof
systems, and other associated construction
as indicated on demolition plans.

B.  Terminate all electrical lines in walls and
ceilings in a safe and secure manner and in
accordance with all applicable local, state and
national codes.

C.  Secure and protect existing main electrical
panels during demolition.

D.  Secure all hvac equipment, ductwork,
electrical equipment and cabling that is
identified to remain.

E.  Secure all drains/soil line inlets with plumbing
caps and/or covers as required.

F.  Securely store all removed lighting and
plumbing fixtures, furniture and equipment as
per owner's direction.

G.  U.O.N. all existing mechanical equipment and
ductwork is to be demolished.

H.  Remove all demolition debris from site in full
accordance with all applicable local, state and
national codes and regulations. prevent injury
to personnel and damage to adjoining
property. Maintain any existing rights of way.

I.  Protect existing exposed foundation walls
from damage.

J.  Protect all surfaces indicated to remain
(windows, doors, frames, walls etc.) from
damage during demolition.

K.  Prior to demolition, G.C. to verify all
temporary shoring and bracing of all existing
construction to remain.

L.  For all existing roof structures to remain:
demolish existing finish roofing material and
install new per proposed roof plan.

M.  For all existing exterior walls to remain:
demolish existing finish siding material and
install new per proposed plans and elevations.

M.  U.O.N. all existing windows and doors are to
be replaced with new per the Proposed Plans
and Exterior Elevations.

O.  On demolition drawings, construction
identified with dashed red lines is scheduled for
demolition. bring any discrepancies or
questions to the attention of the Architect.

Framing General Notes

A.  Unless otherwise noted, framing members
are #2 hem-fir or engineered wood as follows:

1st Floor joists: Joists per Modular
company

2nd Floor Joists: Joists per modular
company.

Deck Joists (where applicable): P.T. 2x10's
@ 16" o.c.

Typical building rafters: Trusses per
Modular Company.

B.  Unless otherwise noted, dimensions are
shown to the outside of exterior bearing walls
( not to include sheathing) & to the centerline
of framing members.

C.  Building Rim Joists are LSL, typ.

D.  Except where otherwise indicated, framing
members shown close to each other are snug
together.

E.  Provide Simpson or equivalent joist
hangers where indicated/as necessary.

F.  U.O.N. Subfloor is 23/32" Advantech,
48/24 span rating, glued and nailed to joists.

G.  U.O.N. roof sheathing to be 1/2" Advantech.

H.  U.O.N. Exterior walls are 2x6 studs @
16"o.c. w/ r-21 batt insulation. Wall sheathing
to be 1/2" ZIP sheathing.

I.  Where joists bear on perpendicular walls,
partitions and beams, provide blocking
between joists using same joist type. Provide
(2) joists directly below walls or partitions
above.

J.  Unless otherwise noted, hips and valleys are
(1) 1 3/4" x11 1/4" lvl's with framing anchors
both sides @ top bracing.

K.  Unless otherwise noted, headers are as
follows:

Openings up to 5' in width: (2) 2x10's, 2
jacks/2 kings ea. jamb.

Openings up to 7' in width: (3) 2x10's, 2
jacks/2 kings ea. jamb.

L.  G.C. shall use standard steel connectors for
PSL connections as per Trus-Joist
specifications. Provide connection shop
drawings to architect prior to installation.

M.  Prior to start of framing: general
contractor shall verify all framing
requirements for mechanical equipment,
mechanical chases, plenums, cabinets and other
construction elements within this building not
specifically detailed in these construction
documents.

Exterior General Notes

A.  The following openings in the building shall be
caulked or otherwise sealed to limit
infiltration:

    1.  Exterior joints around the window and  
door frames.
    2.  Openings for electrical and plumbing.
    3.  All other penetrations of the building  
envelope.

B.  U.O.N. new and/or replacement windows and
exterior patio doors shall be Andersen 400
series with SDL muntin patterns per
elevations. Color: White exterior, White
interior. Operation per Exterior Elevations.
Interior hardware to be Standard in Oil Rubbed
Bronze finish - coordinate/verify selection
with owner. U.O.N. glazing to be LowE.
https://www.andersenwindows.com/windows-
and-doors/series/400-series/#low-e.

Alternate: Provide deduct alternate for
Viwinco S-Series vinyl windows with SDL
muntin patterns per Elevations, color: White.
Interior hardware to be oil rubbed bronze.
Verify with Owner.

C.  Coor. window head heights with Exterior
Elevations.

D.  U.O.N. replacement and new siding to be as
follows:

Shakes: James Hardie staggered edge
shingle siding panels, pre-finished statement
collection.
https://www.jameshardie.com/products/
hardieshingle-siding

Coor. siding colors with owner.

Alternate: Provide deduct alternate for
"Cedar Impressions" vinyl siding in lieu of
James Hardie.

E.  U.O.N. exterior trim is Boral 5/4
TruExterior, size per Exterior Elevations and
Wall Sections.
https://truexterior.com/product/trim/

F.  Decking and Porch Materials:

Exposed "Drip-Through" Finish Decking:
Timbertech Pro Terrain, color per owner.
https://www.timbertech.com/products/
decking/
Note: If drip-through decking is installed at
Screened Porches, install screen material
between joists and decking.

Screen Systems (where applicable):
Screentight FastTrack Screening system
mounted to field installed posts.
https://www.screentight.com/screening-
systems/fast-track/

Porch/Exterior ceilings: Boral Tru
Exterior T&G edge and center bead, 4" exp.
https://truexterior.com/product/
beadboard/

G. Soffits are James Hardie non-vented,
smooth.
https://www.jameshardie.com/products/
hardiesoffit-panels

H. Roof finishes are as follows:

Porch and Covered Entry Roofs: Atas 12"
exposure 1" seam field lock metal roofing,
or equiv.
https://www.atas.com/products/metal-
roofing-systems/standing-seam/1-field-
lok

Main Roofs: Timberline 50 year
Architectural Asphalt Shingles or equiv.
https://www.gaf.com/roofing-products/
residential-roofing-products/shingles/
timberline/architectural/timberline-hdz

Verify roof colors with owner.

I. Gutters and downspouts:

U.O.N. all gutters are seamless 5" k-style
aluminum connected to 2"x3" alum.
rectangular downspouts, color White. Prior
to ordering, verify style, material, and color
with owner.  Downspouts shall be
connected to a boot/splashblock that
directs water away from the foundation.
Gutter and downspout locations as shown
on the Roof Plans.

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"

SE South Elevation - Proposed
2.01 0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"

SE South Elevation - Demo
2.01 0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"

NE North Elevation - Proposed
2.01 0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"

NE North Elevation - Demo
2.01 0 2' 4' 8'
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Exterior General Notes

A.  The following openings in the building shall be
caulked or otherwise sealed to limit
infiltration:

    1.  Exterior joints around the window and  
door frames.
    2.  Openings for electrical and plumbing.
    3.  All other penetrations of the building  
envelope.

B.  U.O.N. new and/or replacement windows and
exterior patio doors shall be Andersen 400
series with SDL muntin patterns per
elevations. Color: White exterior, White
interior. Operation per Exterior Elevations.
Interior hardware to be Standard in Oil Rubbed
Bronze finish - coordinate/verify selection
with owner. U.O.N. glazing to be LowE.
https://www.andersenwindows.com/windows-
and-doors/series/400-series/#low-e.

Alternate: Provide deduct alternate for
Viwinco S-Series vinyl windows with SDL
muntin patterns per Elevations, color: White.
Interior hardware to be oil rubbed bronze.
Verify with Owner.

C.  Coor. window head heights with Exterior
Elevations.

D.  U.O.N. replacement and new siding to be as
follows:

Shakes: James Hardie staggered edge
shingle siding panels, pre-finished statement
collection.
https://www.jameshardie.com/products/
hardieshingle-siding

Coor. siding colors with owner.

Alternate: Provide deduct alternate for
"Cedar Impressions" vinyl siding in lieu of
James Hardie.

E.  U.O.N. exterior trim is Boral 5/4
TruExterior, size per Exterior Elevations and
Wall Sections.
https://truexterior.com/product/trim/

F.  Decking and Porch Materials:

Exposed "Drip-Through" Finish Decking:
Timbertech Pro Terrain, color per owner.
https://www.timbertech.com/products/
decking/
Note: If drip-through decking is installed at
Screened Porches, install screen material
between joists and decking.

Screen Systems (where applicable):
Screentight FastTrack Screening system
mounted to field installed posts.
https://www.screentight.com/screening-
systems/fast-track/

Porch/Exterior ceilings: Boral Tru
Exterior T&G edge and center bead, 4" exp.
https://truexterior.com/product/
beadboard/

G. Soffits are James Hardie non-vented,
smooth.
https://www.jameshardie.com/products/
hardiesoffit-panels

H. Roof finishes are as follows:

Porch and Covered Entry Roofs: Atas 12"
exposure 1" seam field lock metal roofing,
or equiv.
https://www.atas.com/products/metal-
roofing-systems/standing-seam/1-field-
lok

Main Roofs: Timberline 50 year
Architectural Asphalt Shingles or equiv.
https://www.gaf.com/roofing-products/
residential-roofing-products/shingles/
timberline/architectural/timberline-hdz

Verify roof colors with owner.

I. Gutters and downspouts:

U.O.N. all gutters are seamless 5" k-style
aluminum connected to 2"x3" alum.
rectangular downspouts, color White. Prior
to ordering, verify style, material, and color
with owner.  Downspouts shall be
connected to a boot/splashblock that
directs water away from the foundation.
Gutter and downspout locations as shown
on the Roof Plans.

Framing General Notes

A.  Unless otherwise noted, framing members
are #2 hem-fir or engineered wood as follows:

1st Floor joists: Joists per Modular
company

2nd Floor Joists: Joists per modular
company.

Deck Joists (where applicable): P.T. 2x10's
@ 16" o.c.

Typical building rafters: Trusses per
Modular Company.

B.  Unless otherwise noted, dimensions are
shown to the outside of exterior bearing walls
( not to include sheathing) & to the centerline
of framing members.

C.  Building Rim Joists are LSL, typ.

D.  Except where otherwise indicated, framing
members shown close to each other are snug
together.

E.  Provide Simpson or equivalent joist
hangers where indicated/as necessary.

F.  U.O.N. Subfloor is 23/32" Advantech,
48/24 span rating, glued and nailed to joists.

G.  U.O.N. roof sheathing to be 1/2" Advantech.

H.  U.O.N. Exterior walls are 2x6 studs @
16"o.c. w/ r-21 batt insulation. Wall sheathing
to be 1/2" ZIP sheathing.

I.  Where joists bear on perpendicular walls,
partitions and beams, provide blocking
between joists using same joist type. Provide
(2) joists directly below walls or partitions
above.

J.  Unless otherwise noted, hips and valleys are
(1) 1 3/4" x11 1/4" lvl's with framing anchors
both sides @ top bracing.

K.  Unless otherwise noted, headers are as
follows:

Openings up to 5' in width: (2) 2x10's, 2
jacks/2 kings ea. jamb.

Openings up to 7' in width: (3) 2x10's, 2
jacks/2 kings ea. jamb.

L.  G.C. shall use standard steel connectors for
PSL connections as per Trus-Joist
specifications. Provide connection shop
drawings to architect prior to installation.

M.  Prior to start of framing: general
contractor shall verify all framing
requirements for mechanical equipment,
mechanical chases, plenums, cabinets and other
construction elements within this building not
specifically detailed in these construction
documents.

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"

EEA East Elevation-Garage
2.04 0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"

NEA North Elevation-Garage
2.04 0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"

SEA South Elevation-Garage
2.04 0 2' 4' 8'

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"

WEA West Elevation-Garage
2.04 0 2' 4' 8'
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9.02 SCALE: 1:106.67

2 Birdseye View from Northeast - Proposed
9.02

SCALE: 1:106.67
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4 Birdseye View from Northwest - Proposed
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Kent County Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning 

 
PRELIMINARY STAFF REPORT 

 
TO:  Kent County Planning, Housing, and Zoning 
FROM:  Mark Carper, Associate Planner 
SUBJECT: 23-31, Stephen Driscoll 
  Administrative Special Exception (Accessory Storage Structure)  
  District 1, Map 7, Parcel 232 
DATE:  May 3, 2023 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL  
 
Stephen and Lisa Driscoll, owners, are requesting a special exception to construct an accessory building 
in excess of 1,200 square feet and with a height greater than 17 feet. The proposed 1,212 square foot 
accessory storage structure with a median height of 19 feet will be used for storage and a home office. 
The 9,104 square foot property is located at 31468 Sassafras River Avenue, Galena, in the First Election 
District and is zoned Critical Area Residential (CAR). The waterfront property is also within a Modified 
Buffer Area. The approximate dimensions of the lot are 55 feet wide by 180 feet deep. The surrounding 
area is characterized by small lots with single-family dwellings.  
 
RELEVENT ISSUES 
I. Permitted and Accessory Uses 

A. Applicable Law:  Article V, Section 5.3 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes 
permitted principal uses and structures that may be permitted as special exceptions within the 
Critical Area Residential District.   
 

B. Staff and TAC Comments:  The applicant is proposing to construct an accessory building in excess 
of 1,200 square feet and with a height greater than 17 feet.  

 
II. Critical Area 

A. Applicable Law: Article V, Section 5.7.B of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes 
specific environmental standards for the Critical Area Residential District.  

 
  Forest Interior Dwelling Birds 

• Forest areas used by forest interior dwelling birds and other wildlife species shall be 
managed according to the guidelines developed by the Maryland Department of Natural 
Resources and the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission.  

• The Planning Director may waive a site survey for forest interior dwelling birds provided 
the forest is managed for all forest interior dwelling bird species, which is time of year 
restrictions from April 1 to August 31 for cutting of trees and exterior construction.   

 
  Impervious Surfaces 

• Man caused impervious surfaces on parcels that are 8,001 to 21,780 square feet and existed 
on or before December 1, 1985 shall be limited to 31.25% of the property provided:  
i. New impervious surfaces on the property have been minimized.  
ii. Water quality impacts associated with runoff from new impervious surfaces have 

been minimized through site design or use of best management practices.  



23-31, Stephen Driscoll: Special Exception - 2 

iii. The property owner performs on-site mitigation as may be required by the 
Planning Director or designated representative to offset potential adverse water 
quality impacts from the new impervious surfaces or the property owner pays a fee 
in lieu of performing the mitigation. 

 
B. Staff and TAC Comments:  According to Maryland’s Environmental Resource and Land 

Information Network (MERLIN), the property is within a Forest Interior Dwelling Species area as 
defined by the Maryland Department of Natural Resources, and any exterior construction is 
prohibited between April 1 through August 31. With the property at 9,104 square feet, Critical Area 
Law allows for 2,845 square feet of lot coverage. Existing lot coverage is 4,305 square feet, and 
the property is nonconforming, a result of the 1949 development having occurred prior to 
establishment of Critical Area Law. The proposed project will result in a decrease in the lot 
coverage of 253 square feet, bringing the total to 4,052 square feet.   

 
III. Special Exception – General Standards 

A. Applicable Law:  Article VII, Section 2 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes the 
Special Exception standards and requires the Planning Director to make findings on the following 
where appropriate:  

 
1.  The nature of the proposed site, including its size and shape and the proposed size, shape, 

and arrangement of structures; 
2.  Traffic Patterns; 
3.  Nature of surrounding area; 
4.  Proximity of dwellings, houses of worship, schools, public structures, and other places of 

public gathering; 
5.  The impact of the development or project on community facilities and services; 
6.  Preservation of cultural and historic landmarks, significant natural features and trees; 
7.  Probable effect of noise, vibration, smoke and particulate matter, toxic matter, odor, fire or 

explosion hazards, or glare upon surrounding properties; 
8.  The purpose and intent of this Ordinance as set forth in Article II; 
9.  Design, environmental, and other standards of this Ordinance as set forth in Article V; 
10.  The most appropriate use of land and structure; 
11.  Conservation of property values; 
12.  The proposed development’s impact on water quality; 
13.  Impact on fish, wildlife and plant habitat; 
14.  Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan, Land Use Ordinance, and where applicable the 

Village Master Plan; 
15.  Consistency with the Critical Area Program; and 
16.  Compatibility with existing and planned land use as described in the Comprehensive Plan, 

Land Use Ordinance, and where applicable the Village Master Plan. 
 

B. Staff and TAC Comments:  
 The Health Department has commented that the garage cannot have plumbing or 

conditioned air.  
 Several other parcels in the neighborhood have larger structures near to the road, which is 

considered the rear yard. The proposed structure will not have adverse impacts to adjacent 
or neighboring properties or to the character of the neighborhood. 

 This is a Forest Interior Dwelling Species area as defined by the Maryland Department of 
Natural Resources, and any exterior construction is prohibited between April 1 through 
August 31.  



23-31, Stephen Driscoll: Special Exception - 3 

 As the proposed development requires the removal of two trees, a Critical Area Forest Tree 
Clearing Plan is required to address the mitigation for their removal.  

 The Comprehensive Plan is neutral on this application. The request is consistent with the 
Critical Area Law. The proposed development is a reasonable use of the property. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends approval for the construction of 19-foot tall, 1,212 square foot accessory structure that 
will be used for storage and a home office. Recommended conditions include: 

 
1. Submission and approval of a Critical Area Forest Tree Clearing Plan.  
2. Any exterior construction shall be restricted to September 1 through May 31.  
3. Lot coverage may not be increased beyond what is permitted by Critical Area Law. 
4. The special exception will lapse after the expiration of one year if no substantial construction in 

accordance with the plans herein presented occurs.  
 
 
 
 



Revised – 09/17/2021 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING APPLICATION 

Kent County Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning 
Kent County Government Center 

400 High Street • Chestertown, MD 21620 
410-778-7423 (phone) • 410-810-2932 (fax)

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF: 
(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Applicant) 

Email: 

Please provide the email of the one person who will be responsible for responding to comments. Only this 
person will be contacted by staff and will be the person responsible for forwarding the comments or requests for 
additional information to any other interested parties. EMAIL: __________________________________________ 

TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, HOUSING AND ZONING:  In accordance with Article 
Section   of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance, as amended, request is hereby made for an 

Administrative Hearing for: 

 Variance   Special Exception  Determination of Nonconforming Use 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY INVOLVED: 

Located on: (Name of Road, etc.) 

In the    Election District of Kent County. 

Size of lot or parcel of Land: 
Map:  Parcel: Lot #: Deed Ref: 

List buildings already on property: 

Subdivision name and address, if applicable: 

PRESENT ZONING OF PROPERTY: 

DESCRIPTION OF RELIEF REQUESTED: (List here in detail what you wish to do with property that requires 

the Appeal Hearing.)  

Present owner of property:  Telephone: 

For Office Use Only: 
Case Number:  
Date Filed: 
Filed by: 
Applicant: 
Date of Hearing:  
Parties Notified:  
Notice in Paper:  
Property Posted:  



Revised – 09/17/2021 

If Applicant is not owner, please indicate your interest in this property:       

                
 
Has property involved ever been subject to a previous application?        
 
If so, please give Application Number and Date:          
 
 
PLEASE FILL IN BELOW, OR ATTACH HERETO, A SKETCH OF THIS PROPERTY. 
List all property measurements and dimensions of any buildings already on the property. 
 
Put distances between present buildings or proposed buildings and property lines. 
 
NAMES OF ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS: 
 
Owner(s) on the North:            

                

Owner(s) on the South:            

                

Owner(s) to the East:             

                

Owner(s) to the West:             

                

 
Homeowners Association, name and address, if applicable:        

                

 
BY SIGNING THIS APPLICATION, I GRANT THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, HOUSING AND 
ZONING THE RIGHT TO ENTER ONTO THE PROPERTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF VIEWING THE 
SITE OF THE APPLICATION. 
 
 
                
Signature of Owner/Applicant/Agent or Attorney    Date 
 
Please file this form at 400 High Street, Chestertown, MD 21620 accompanied by $200.00 filing fee made payable 
to the County Commissioners of Kent County.  If you have any questions, contact the Kent County Department of 
Planning, Housing and Zoning. 
 
NOTICE:  The Department of Planning, Housing and Zoning is not required to make out this application.  
Application should be filled in by Applicant or its agent.  If the Planning Department assists you, they cannot be 
held responsible for its contents. 
 
Applicants arriving more than 10 minutes after the scheduled hearing will not be heard and will be re-scheduled 
at the applicant’s expense. 



 

Kent County Department of Planning, Housing, and Zoning 

 
PRELIMINARY STAFF REPORT 

 

TO:  Kent County Planning, Housing, and Zoning 
FROM:  Mark Carper, Associate Planner 
SUBJECT: 23-23, Robert and Catherine Gundlach    

Administrative Variance – Front and side yard setback   
  District 5, Map 55, Parcel 60 
DATE:  May 3, 2023 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL  

Robert and Catherine Gundlach are requesting a 15-foot variance from the minimum 50-foot front yard 
setback and a 5-foot variance from the minimum 15-foot side yard setback to construct a 1,350 square foot 
detached single-family dwelling and a 480 square foot detached garage in the side yard. The 34,848 square 
foot property is located at 22460 Crouchs Lane, Rock Hall, in the Fifth Election District and is split zoned 
dual zoned Critical Area Residential (CAR) and Community Residential (CR).  
 
RELEVANT ISSUES 

I. Establishment of Critical Area Line 
A. Applicable Law:  Article III, Section 6 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes 

regulations applicable to the Critical Area. For any land referenced to be within the Critical Area 
according to the “Critical Area Line Map of Kent County” one must follow the Critical Area 
requirements and regulations as follows:  
a.  If referenced on the “Zoning Map” as a Critical Area zoning district, then the established 

zoning district must be adhered by.  
b.  If according to the “Critical Area Line Map” the land is within the Critical Area then the 

requirements and regulations of the most similar Critical Area zoning district and the 
established Critical Area designation must be followed. This includes Title 27 of the Code 
of Maryland Regulations (COMAR). 

 
B. Staff and TAC Comments: Based on the adopted 2021 Critical Area Line, all but approximately 

1,250 square feet of the applicant property is within the Critical Area. The proposed single-family 
dwelling and detached accessory structure are within the Critical Area and are subject to the bulk 
standards of the Critical Area Residential zoning district.  
 

II. Permitted and Accessory Uses 
A. Applicable Law:  Article V, Sections 5.2 and 5.4 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance 

establishes permitted principal uses and structures and permitted accessory structures within the 
Critical Area Residential District.   
 

B. Staff and TAC Comments:  The applicant is proposing to construct a 1,350 square foot detached 
single-family dwelling and a 480 square foot detached garage in the side yard.  

 
III. Density, Height, Width, Bulk, and Fence Requirements 

A. Applicable Law:  Article V, Section 5.5 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance establishes the 
density, height, width, bulk, and fence requirements for the Critical Area Residential District. 

 



23-23, Gundlach: Variances - 2 

Minimum Yard   
Front    50 feet  
Side    15 feet  

 Rear    30 feet 
 

B. Staff and TAC Comments: The property owners wish to construct a 1,350 square foot detached 
single-family dwelling that is to sit approximately 35 feet from the front yard property line and to 
construct a 480 square foot detached garage that is to sit 10 feet from the side yard property line. 

  
IV. Variance  
 

A. Applicable Law: Article IX Section 2.1 of the Kent County Land Use Ordinance authorizes the 
Planning Director, or the Planning Director’s designee, to grant variances from the yard (front, side, 
or rear) requirements in an amount that does not exceed 50% of the required yard for the applicable 
zoning district so as to relieve practical difficulties or other injustices arising out of the strict 
application of the provision of the Ordinance.  

 
Such granting of a variance shall comply, as nearly as possible, in every respect to the spirit, intent, 
and purpose of this Ordinance; it being the purpose of this provision to authorize the granting of 
variation only for reasons of demonstrable practical difficulties as distinguished from variations 
sought for purposes or reasons of convenience, profit, or caprice.  
 
In order to grant a variance, the Planning Director, or the Planning Director’s designee, must find 
all the following:  
 

a. That the variance will not cause a substantial detriment to adjacent or neighboring 
property.  

b. That the variance will not change the character of the neighborhood or district.  
c. That the variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the general intent of this 

Ordinance.  
d. That the practical difficulty or other injustice was caused by the following:  

i. Some unusual characteristic of size or shape of the property. 
ii. Extraordinary topographical or other condition of the property.  
iii. The use or development of property immediately adjacent to the property, except that 
this criterion shall not apply in the Critical Area.  

e. That the practical difficulty or other injustice was not caused by the applicants’ own 
actions.  

f. … 
g. In considering an application for a variance, the Planning Director, or the Planning 

Director’s designee, shall consider the reasonable use of the entire parcel or lot for which 
the variance is requested.  

h. In considering an application for a variance, the Planning Director, or the Planning 
Director’s designee, shall presume that the specific development activity in the Critical 
Area that is subject to the application and for which a variance is required does not conform 
with the general purpose and intent of this Ordinance and the Critical Area Law.  

i. The Planning Director, or the Planning Director’s designee, may consider the cause of the 
variance request and if the variance request is the result of actions by the applicant, 
including the commencement of development activity before an application for a variance 

has been filed.  
 



23-23, Gundlach: Variances - 3 

B. Staff and TAC Comments:  

▪ The practical difficulty is that the rear 1/3 portion of the yard is non-tidal wetlands and 
that the rear of the parcel is wooded to within 100 feet of the front yard property line. 
Removal of woody vegetation in the Critical Area requires in-kind replacement. So as 
not to disturb the existing forest, the proposed improvements will be installed in the 
existing cleared portion of the property. This will require the proposed 15-foot, front 
yard variance.  

▪ Existing principal structures across the street, also within the Critical Area and zoned CAR, 
are within 20 to 35 feet of their front yard property lines. The variance will not cause a 
substantial detriment to adjacent or neighboring properties nor change the character of the 
neighborhood or district. 

▪ To maximize the efficiency of roof mounted solar panels, the roof of the dwelling is to 
be oriented to the south, different from the axis of the road. The proposed configuration 
will require them to site the proposed detach garage to within 10 feet of the side property 
line. This requires the 5-foot side yard variance.   

▪ The Kent County Health Department has no objection to the proposal and comments that 
a well driller must submit a well application when ready to drill.  

▪ The Comprehensive Plan is neutral on this application. The request is consistent with the 
Critical Area Law. The proposed development is a reasonable use of the property.  

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of a 15-foot variance from the minimum 50-foot front yard setback and a 5-
foot variance from the minimum 15-foot side yard setback to construct a 1,350 square foot detached single-
family dwelling and a 480 square foot detached garage in the side yard. Recommended conditions include:  
 

1. That the variance hereby granted would lapse after one year if no substantial construction in 
accordance with the plans herein presented were to occur.  
















	1_Metzbower - Administrative Variance - side yard setback - 23-21
	1_23-21 Metzbower Application
	2_23-21 Metzbower Site Plan
	GIS Aerial
	3_23-21 Metzbower Building Elevations
	4_Pictures
	1_Driscoll - Administrative Setback Variance -23-30
	i. Some unusual characteristic of size or shape of the property.
	ii. Extraordinary topographical or other condition of the property.
	iii. The use or development of property immediately adjacent to the property, except that this criterion shall not apply in the Critical Area.

	2_Administrative Variance Application
	3_2023-0331-Driscoll Sassafras River Re-Design Modular Variance Submission
	Driscoll
	CD1 Administrative Variance Submission
	A 0.0-Cover Sheet, Site Plans, Permit Requirements
	0.01 Cover Sheet
	0.02 Existing Site Plan and Septic Analysis
	0.03 Demo and Proposed Site Plans
	0.04 Buffer Planting Details

	A 1.0-Floor Plans
	1.00 Foundation Plans
	1.01 First Floor Plans
	1.02 Second Floor Plans
	1.03 Roof Plans
	1.04 Garage Plans

	A 2-Exterior Elevations
	2.01 North and South Elevations
	2.02 East Elevations
	2.03 West Elevations
	2.04 Garage Elevations

	A 3-Building Sections
	3.01 Building Sections 1

	A 9-3d/Photos
	9.01 Exterior 3D Perspectives
	9.02 Exterior 3D Birdseye Views
	9.03 Exterior 3D Photo Renderings




	1_Driscoll - Administrative Special Exception -23-31
	2_Admin Special Exception Application
	1_Gundlach - Administrative Variance - front and side yard setback - 23-23
	1_Gundlach Application
	2_Gundlach Narrative
	3_SP



